dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing CE Shareholders.

Assuming the entire principal amount of the Convertible Note will be issued under the

Subscription, the aggregate gross proceeds and net proceeds to Chinese Energy from the

issue of the Convertible Note will be HK$60,480,000 and approximately HK$60,430,000

respectively. Chinese Energy intends to apply the net proceeds from the Subscription for

general working capital of the CE Group.

The CE Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the issue of the

Convertible Note pursuant to the terms thereof are fair and reasonable and in the interests of

Chinese Energy and its CE Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CHINESE
ENERGY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of Chinese Energy (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) upon the full exercise of the conversation rights attaching to the

Conversion Note as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon full exercise of
the conversion rights attaching

to the Conversion Note
Number of

CE Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

CE Shares

Approximate

%

SUBSTANTIAL
CE Shareholders

Zhao John Huan 210,000,000 9.72 210,000,000 8.10

Zhao Guangyu 210,000,000 9.72 210,000,000 8.10

Siu Chi Chiu 180,000,000 8.33 180,000,000 6.95

Sub-total 217,776,531 27.77 217,776,531 23.15

The Subscriber – – 432,000,000 16.67

Public CE Shareholders 1,560,021,500 72.23 1,560,021,500 60.18

Total 2,160,021,500 100.00 2,592,021,500 100.00

11

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund-raising
activities

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
net proceeds Actual use of net proceeds

(approximate) (approximate)

24 March 2015 Open offer on the basis

of one offer share for

every one share held

HK$156.9 million (a) HK$126.9 for investment

in liquefied and natural gas

(b) HK$30 million for general

working capita

(a) To be applied as intended

(b) Fully applied in general

capital

13 January 2015 Placing of under general

mandate

HK$29.60 million For future investment

purposes and